SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 087

Request:
Witnesses:
McCoy, et al.
Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-10, Testimony of McCoy, Lovell, Russell, Miller, Sapp, Normandeau, page 4, line 2-9.

Are the ANR thresholds and the annual revenue cap the only two SN CRAC parameters?   Please explain the basis for the PBL ANR thresholds for FY 2003 to FY 2006.  What factors were considered in establishing these thresholds?

Response:

In BPA’s proposal, the ANR thresholds and the annual revenue caps are the only six  (two each for three years) parameters. BPA has considered rate designs that have fewer parameters (fixed amounts each year) or more parameters (deadbands and slopes).

The thresholds were determined by trial-and-error in an effort to meet the guidance the design team received from management, including requirements that both Treasury Payment standards and the non-negative PBL net revenue standard be met. A chief guidance was to keep the rate increase low, especially in the first year (FY 2004).

BPA has made the ToolKit available to all parties so that they can explore other combinations of parameters. BPA is interested in hearing parties’ views on the parameters BPA has chosen for meeting the Treasury Payment and PBL net revenue standards.

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 088

Request:
Witnesses:
McCoy, et al.
Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-10, Testimony of McCoy, Lovell, Russell, Miller, Sapp, Normandeau, page 6, line 2-4.

What factors did BPA consider in determining that a cap of $470 million provides and equitable balance between rate levels and BPA finances?

Response:

BPA did not explicitly address the question of how the cap affects equitable balance. The  balancing decision was reflected in the decision to temporarily replace the traditional TPP standard with the two repayment standard described in BPA’s proposal. The cap of $470 million was derived in conjunction with the annual thresholds as part of a whole package to meet the standards.

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 089

Request:
Witnesses:
McCoy, et al.
Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-10, Testimony of McCoy, Lovell, Russell, Miller, Sapp, Normandeau, page 8, line 7-26.

Has BPA considered using the Fish Funding Principles as guidance for the SN CRAC design?  

Response:

The referenced testimony treats the “contingent design” that BPA is considering. BPA did not consider the Fish Funding Principles per se in describing the contingent design.  Many of the details of the Fish and Wildlife Funding Principles were written specifically for the 2002 rate case, and no longer directly apply, such as the decision to model Fish and Wildlife funding obligation uncertainty by using 13 Fish and Wildlife alternatives (the testimony of Keep, et al., SN-03-E-BPA-04, page 10, line 21 to page 11, line 20, describes why BPA believes this uncertainty has been reduced enough that using the 13 alternatives is no longer needed).  It was in part the guidance of the Fish and Wildlife  Funding Principles in the 2002 rate case that fostered the 2002 rate design that included the SN CRAC as a component.  BPA has not abandoned those principles.  Though the Fish Funding Principles did not provide specific guidance for implementing the SN CRAC rate increase design, BPA feels that the design supports the Fish Funding Principles.  See also data response SA-BPA-005.

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 090

Request:
Witnesses:
McCoy, et al.
Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-10, Testimony of McCoy, Lovell, Russell, Miller, Sapp, Normandeau, page 8, line 22-25.

Would BPA look forward only to events that would positively affect net revenues?  How will BPA treat certain or highly likely future events that would negatively affect net revenues?

Response:

BPA’s proposal for a “contingent design” incorporates the possibility of reductions in expenses or increases in revenues, but does not include “future events that would negatively affect net revenues.” 

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 091

Request:
Witnesses:
McCoy, et al.
Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-10, Testimony of McCoy, Lovell, Russell, Miller, Sapp, Normandeau, p. 8, ln. 7-26.

Does the BPA proposal include a commitment that the SN CRAC will not be used to recover costs that are in excess of the estimated cost reductions identified in previous testimony? 

Response:

No. BPA suggested that as a possible way to reduce the concern of some parties than a variable approach would remove cost-control pressure. BPA is interested in parties’ views on this matter.

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 092

Request:
Witnesses:
McCoy, et al.
Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-10, Testimony of McCoy, Lovell, Russell, Miller, Sapp, Normandeau, p. 8, ln. 19-20.

Is the current SN CRAC designed to meet, but just barely meet, the TPP and TRP criteria?

Response:

Yes. With the general parameters of it proposal, BPA set them as low as possible to meet both the TPP and TRP standards. The result was to just barely meeting one of the standards (the three-year TPP), while meeting with some room to spare the TRP standard and the non-negative five-year PBL net revenue standard.

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 093

Request:
Witnesses:
McCoy, et al.
Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-10, Testimony of McCoy, Lovell, Russell, Miller, Sapp, Normandeau, p. 9, ln. 9.

Would adjustments also include factors that increase BPA’s cost or decrease BPA revenues?

Response:

BPA’s proposal for a contingent design is intended to allow events that increase BPA’s net revenue to be considered after the time when the Final Study has been prepared. BPA did not intend the contingent design to incorporate changes that would decrease BPA’s net revenue. BPA is interested in parties’ views of this mechanism.

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 094

Request:
Witnesses:
McCoy, et al.
Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-10, Testimony of McCoy, Lovell, Russell, Miller, Sapp, Normandeau, p.12, ln. 21.

Please provide any data, analysis, documentation, and related materials regarding how this decision affects BPA’s ability to meet future uncertainties.  Please compare this to the 2000 rate case that did not include the TBL reserve in the analysis.  Has this decision removed a mechanism to address additional uncertainties?

Response:

The decision to include TBL cash flow and uncertainty does not affect BPA’s ability to meet future uncertainties – that is, it affects the risks reflected but does not affect the tools that could mitigate those risks (except for the obvious inclusion of the tool of cash reserves that have been generated by the Transmission function or Transmission Business Line). The decision actually adds a risk-mitigation mechanism by explicitly acknowledging that all financial reserves, deferred borrowing and the balance in the Bonneville Fund, are available to make BPA’s Treasury payments.

